Public Pack

o2

TOWER HAMLETS

Children and Education
Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Agenda

Thursday, 11 July 2024 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel

Members:

Chair: Councillor Abdul Mannan

Vice Chair: TBC

Councillor Harun Miah, Councillor Abdul Malik, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor
Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain and Councillor Leelu Ahmed

Co-opted Members:

Shiblu Miah ((Muslim community representative)), Dr Phillip Rice (Church of England
Representative), Joanna Hannan (Representative of Diocese of Westminster), Ashraf
Zaman (Parent Governor), Hasan Chowdhury (Parent Governor) and Nafisa Ahmed
(Parent Governor)

Substitutes: Councillor Rebaka Sultana, Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor
Sabina Khan, Councillor Ana Miah and Councillor Amin Rahman

or the Sub-Committee is 3 voting Members]

This agenda pack was published on 03 July 2024




o2

TOWER HAMLETS

\

Public Information

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’'s website. A link to the website is
detailed below.

Meeting Webcast
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’'s webcast system.
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Electronic agendas reports and minutes.

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our
website from day of publication.

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant
committee and meeting date.

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda

Tower Hamlets Council
' Tower Hamlets Town Hall
i 160 Whitechapel Road
London E11BJ

The best of London in one borough



http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

A Guide to Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee

The Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee has been established to
scrutinise the provision
[...]
 can engage with Overview and Scrutiny are available here

Overview and scrutiny (towerhamlets.gov.uk)



http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/Overview-and-scrutiny.aspx

London Borough of Tower Hamlets e

TOWER HAMLETS
Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Thursday, 11 July 2024

6.30 p.m.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8)

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in the Code of
Conduct for Members to determine: whether they have an interest in any agenda item
and any action they should take. For further details, see the attached note from the
Monitoring Officer.

Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the earliest
opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that ultimately it is the
Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and also update their register of
interest form as required by the Code.

If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice prior the

meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services.

Further Advice contact: Linda Walker, Interim Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer,
Tel: 0207 364 4348

3.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

4. CHILDREN AND EDUCATION TERMS OF REFERENCE,
MEMBERSHIP, QUORUM & DATES OF MEETING FOR 2024/25

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PAGES 19 - 28)

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the
meeting of the held on 09 May 2024.

6. ACTIONS LOG
7. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

7.1 Cabinet Member and Corporate Director Reflections for 2023/24 and Priorities for

Tower Hamlets Council
Tower Hamlets Town Hall
160 Whitechapel Road
London E11BJ

The best of London in one borough




2024/25 (Pages 63 - 80)
7 .2 CESSC Draft Work Programme 2024/25 (Pages 81 - 90)

7 .3 Youth Services (Pages 91 - 126)

8. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE
URGENT

Next Meeting of the Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee
Thursday, 17 October 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall,
Whitechapel

_ 2 Tower Hamlets Council
<l & HE Tower Hamlets Town Hall
e e 160 Whitechapel Road
London E11BJ

The best of London in one borough




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS— NOTE FROM THE
MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only. For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for
Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI)

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in
Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests;
(iNThose of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as
husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to
be considered. Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence.

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the
decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public
gallery) during the consideration and decision on the item — unless exercising their right to address
the Committee.

DPI Dispensations and Sensitive Interests. In certain circumstances, Members may make a
request to the Monitoring Officer for a dispensation or for an interest to be treated as sensitive.

(ii) Non - DPI Interests that the Council has decided should be reqgistered —
(Non - DPIs)

You will have ‘Non DPI Interest’ in any item on the agenda, where it relates to (i) the offer of gifts
or hospitality, (with an estimated value of at least £25) (ii) Council Appointments or nominations to
bodies (iii) Membership of any body 
[...]
TS
Classification:
Report of: Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer Open (Unrestricted)

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum,
Membership and Dates of Meetings 2024/25

Originating Officer(s) Justina Bridgeman, Committee Services Officer

Wards affected All wards

Executive Summary
This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of
Meetings of the Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the Municipal
Year 2024-25 for the information of the Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-
Committee members.

Recommendations:

The Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to:

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

1. Note its Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of future
meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report.

2. Determine the preferred time at which the scheduled meetings will start.

REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

The report is brought annually to assist new and returning Members by
informing them of the framework of the Committee set out in the Council’s
Constitution.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

Not applicable to this report

DETAILS OF THE REPORT

At the Annual General Meeting of the full Council held on 215t May 2024, the
Authority approved proportionality, establishment of the Committees and
Panels of the Council and appointment of Members. It delegated authority to
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to establish its sub-committees.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee met on the 21 May 2024 and agreed

Page 9




3.3

3.4

4.1

5.1

5.2

6.1

7.1.

to set up three sub-committees, including this one, on which occasion they
agreed the terms of reference for all three sub-committees.

As per tradition, following the Annual General Meeting of the Council at the start
of the Municipal Year, various committees are established and those
committees note their Terms of Reference, Dates of meetings, Quorum and
Membership for the forthcoming Municipal Year. These are set out in 
[...]
The Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee will meet 5 times
this year. The following dates are available in the Corporate Diary for
2024/25:

11 July 2024

24 October 2024
05 December 2024
13 February 2025
08 May 2025

Meetings are scheduled to take place at 6.30pm. The Sub-Committee may
arrange other meetings as and when necessary to consider any urgent issues
as well as arranging meetings for detailed scrutiny reviews and challenge
sessions.

Support to the Sub-Committee

4.1

4.2

The Divisional Director for Strategy, Policy and Performance, will be
the senior officer lead and champion the work of the Sub-Committee.

The servicing of meetings will be undertaken by the Council’s
Democratic Services Team which will include:

(a) Agenda preparation and dispatch
(b) Taking minutes and recording of actions/decisions

(c) Dissemination of minutes and decisions

Page 17



5.1

The Corporate Strategy and Communities Policy Team will provide
policy support to the Sub-Committee which will include:

(d) Research and analysis

(e) Work programme development

(f) Support with undertaking reviews and challenge sessions

(g) Drafting review reports and challenge sessions

Proceedings

The Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee will generally
meet in public and conduct its proceedings in accordance with the rules

and procedure contained in the Council’s Constitution such as the:

(a) Council Procedure Rules;
(b) Access to Information Procedure Rules, and

(c) The Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.

Page 18



Agenda Iltem 5

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB- SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.34 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2024

COUNCIL CHAMBER
Members Present in Person:
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury
Councillor Shafi Ahmed
Councillor Bellal Uddin
Councillor Leelu Ahmed
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain
Shiblu Miah
Dr Phillip Rice
Joanna Hannan
Members In Attendance Virtually:
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir

Ashraf Zaman

Officers Present in Person:
Steve Reddy

Simon Jones

Amelie Gonguet

Anna Murphy

Justina Bridgeman

- TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL

(Muslim community Representative)
(Church of England Representative)

(Diocese of Westminster Representative)

(Parent Governor)

(Corporate Director Children’s Services)
(Head of Leisure Operations)

(Public Health Manager, Leisure
Insourcing)

(Strategy and Policy Officer)

(Democratic Services Officer, Committees)

Page 19 1



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024

Officers in Attendance Virtually:

Dr Tina Sode (Head of Special Educational Needs Education)

Invited Guests:

Korkor Ceasar (Chair of Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Children’s
Partnership THSCP)

Ralph Coates (Detective Superintendent, Metropolitan Police)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

5.1

No apologies for absence were received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests received.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 February 2024 were
approved and signed as a correct record of proceedings.

Chair’'s Update

— Noted that Abena Adeji stepped down as Parent Governor in October
2023. Abena was thanked for her valuable contribution. Hasan
Chowdhury will be replacing and will be formerly introduced at the first
meeting for municipal year 2024/25.

ACTION LOG
The action log was circulated for attendees.
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

Scrutiny Government Reforms: Children's Social Care Update - For
noting only

The update report was noted. Members were informed that the item will return

to a subsequent sub-committee meeting and a written response to any
guestions will be circulated by officers.

Page 20 2

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB- SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024

5.2  Tracking: Recommendations: Increasing Women and Girls Access to

[...]
 Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning, then informed Members that as part
of the sports strategy, six coaches have been recruited to deliver sports and
physical activities within the borough’s primary and secondary schools.
Engagement with around 1,515 young people, primarily girls will take place to
increase sports participation. Further updates will be brought back to the sub-
committee.

Further to questions from the Sub-committee, Councillor Igbal Hossain,
Simon Jones and Ameilia Gonguet, Public Health Manager, Leisure
Insourcing;

¢ Confirmed that swim clinics will be implemented to target residents who
don’t swim often or cannot swim for advice on techniques or beginner
swimming lessons. A staggered timetable is being created and the
programme will be launched in the first week of June, which will include

Page 21 3



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB- SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024

sessions for school children and adults and water safety sessions.
Consideration will also be given to establish creche facilities for parents
using the centres. Further details will be posted on the website in due
course.

e Clarified that lighting issues outside the leisure centres are being
addressed following safety concerns raised by residents and feedback
from the Community Safey staff.

e Explained that the payments will be made available for residents to
‘pay as you go’ or pre-book women only appointments to services.

e Confirmed that community engagement with women and girls is
ongoing within the public health department, healthy communities and
sports and activity teams to ensure the service reflects their needs.
Feedback can be brought back to the sub-committee for review.

e Noted that .clarification on why membership has declined from 27% to
24% against a target of 25% for residents under 15, will be brought
back to the sub-committee for review.

e Confirmed that a partnership approach with schools, youth services,
leisure facilities and coaches will be implemented to ensure the best
outcomes for young residents.

e Explained that discussions with sixth form schools and colleges are
ongoing to promote training and apprenticeship courses in the leisure
industry for young women and girls. Consideration will also be given to
allow local residents, who are personal trainers an opportunity to
establish their own businesses as well as other employment
opportunities, such as food and beverages.

e Confirmed that details on impact of women and girls Sports and
Physical Activity Collective Networks meeting will be forwarded for
review. Final details on the percentage of women employed by TUPE
are yet to be disclosed, however, details will be presented to the sub-
committee for review.

The Children and Education Sub-Committee RESOLVED;

1. That a written brief to clarify why membership has declined from 27%
to 24% for residents under 15 to be forwarded to the sub-committee for
review.

2. That Officers collaborate with Joanna Hannan for contacts from the

School Games organisers who are funded by Sports England for
additional partnership opportunities.

Page 22 4



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024

5.3

3. That details on impact of women and girls Sports and Physical Activity
Collective Networks meeting to be forwarded to the sub-committee for
review.

4. That a brief overview of the percentage of women staff members to be
sent to the Sub-Committee for review once all details have been
revealed.

5. That the presentation be noted.

SEND and Inclusion Strategy

Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning introduced the second item, and
Steve Reddy, Corporate Director for Children’s Services and Tina Sode, Head
of Special Educational Needs Education, outlined the partnership with SEND
and Inclusion Strategy.

Councillor Talukdar informed Sub-committee Members of the draft strategy,
whic
[...]
, and police agencies meet to discuss a specific incident to
determine if it warrants a rapid review or serious case review, has also been
effective.

Page 24 6



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB- SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024

Further to questions from the sub-committee, Det Supt Coates and Korkor
Caesar;

e Clarified that each priority has a sub category such as adultification in
Education. The aim for anti-racism is to compile a statement, signed off
by all agencies on THCSP concerns.

e Explained that the Peer on Peer Harm focus relates to education,
particularly on line threats from adults or other young people. The
Education Safeguarding Forum would provide statistics on sexual
assault harassment in schools. These details can be brought back to
the sub-committee for review.

e A dashboard is currently being compiled by the independent scrutineer
through a Task and Finish Group.

e Acknowledged that recruitment processes require enhancement and
that interviews for new support officers are ongoing.

e Clarified that Community Safety Partnership are responsible for the
safety of young people and collaborate with social services and the
police in and out of the home. Routine intelligence is used to combat
issues near schools.

e Noted that there are no statistical trends around particular ethnicities
who go missing from care via those from home, although more males
are subject to exploitation than females. There is a general increase in
neglect which has been reflected in the cost of living workstream
currently being undertaken by partners supporting families and the
council.

e Confirmed that data on the number of young people who agree to
return home can be shared with Members.

The Children and Education Sub-Committee RESOLVED;
1. That a written brief on Peer to Peer Harm statistics on sexual assault
harassment in schools to be presented to the sub-committee for

review.

2. That the presentation be noted.

Page 25 7



CHILDREN AND EDUCA
[...]
impact of messaging on
these groups.

Page 26 8



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB- SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
COMMITTEE, 09/05/2024

Following the overview, Members;

e Noted the proximity of fast food restaurants to schools is a hinderance
to the initiative, as unhealthy food is often cheaper. Further work is
required in regard to the location of unhealthy food establishments to
schools. The Chair informed Members that work is ongoing within
Council departments to elevate concerns.

e Observed that healthier foods available in shops are more expensive
than unhealthy choices, which discourages children from purchasing.

e Expressed that many children are still hungry after eating healthier
foods in schools and many do not like the choices available, so they
will still purchase unhealthy foods after school.

The recommendations were approved by the Children and Education Scrutiny
Sub-Committee. The report will be submitted to the Mayor and Cabinet for an
executive response to the recommendations and remarks made at this
meeting. Anna Murphy, Strategy and Policy Officer, stated that members will
receive an action plan in the municipal year 2024/25 to address the
recommendations.

The Children and Education Sub-Committee RESOLVED;

1. That the report will be submitted to the Mayor and Cabinet for
executive response to the recommendations.

2. That the presentation be noted and recommendations APPROVED
subject to minor amendments noted at this meeting.

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT
The Chair congratulated all Members, co-optees, officers, and partners for
participating in the sub-committee meetings and reflected on the key areas of
the Council's agenda. This included the implementation of the Universal
School Meals initiative, the hard work of the Youth Service and the
preparation of the Children’s Services Inspection.

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.
Chair, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Pag
[...]
ion and strategic direction into operational frontline delivery, ensure key messages are
communicated across the division, share good practice and knowledge sharing (e.g. Service
offer, training etc)

This meeting will consist of the Head of Service, Group Managers and Communications
Officer. The aim of this meeting is to ensure there is strategic alignment across all
services, workforce matters at a service or individual level. This will also include slots to
discuss HR, Finance, Health & Safety

These meetings will include the Group Manager leading discussions with
their team to cascade key messages, present service performance, quality
assurance, timetable/rotas to sure there is an effective service offer in place.

Supervision and 1:1’s will be taking place at all levels to provide
space for 1:1 discussions/feedback, training and coaching,
performance conversations and manage workload.




Thank you




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS
	4 CHILDREN AND EDUCATION TERMS OF REFERENCE, MEMBERSHIP, QUORUM & DATES OF MEETING FOR 2024/25
	Appendix 1 Terms of Reference Children and Education
	Appendix 2 Membership for CESSC
	Appendix 3 CESSC Meeting Dates for 2024-25

	5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 ACTIONS LOG
	7.1 Cabinet Member and Corporate Director Reflections for 2023/24 and Priorities for 2024/25
	Children's Services Scrutiny Presentation

	7.2 CESSC Draft Work Programme 2024/25
	CESSC Draft Work Programme 24-25

	7.3 Youth Services
	Young Tower Hamlets Progress Update Scrutiny June 2024 version 2




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.33 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Abdul Mannan -(Chair) 
 
Councillor Harun Miah 

 

 
Councillor Abdul Malik 

 

 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 

 

 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 

 

 
Shiblu Miah 

 
-(Muslim community representative) 

 
Joanna Hannan 

 
-(Parent Governor) 

 
Hasan Chowdhury 
 
Other Members Present in Person: 
 
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar            

 
-(Parent Governor) 
 
 
 

-( 
-(Deputy Mayor & Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning  
(Statutory Deputy Mayor)) 

 
Members in Attendance Virtually: 

Dr Phillip Rice -(Church of England Representative) 
 
Ashraf Zaman 

 
-(Parent Governor) 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Steve Reddy -(Corporate Director, Children's Services) 
 

 
Daniel Kerr 

Lead) 
 

  
Justina Bridgeman Democratic Services Officer (Committee) 

 
Zaid Ul-Islam 
 
Shafiur Rahman 

-(Strategy & Policy Officer ) 
 
-(Interim Director of Youth Services) 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Children 
and Education Scrutiny Sub Committee for the municipal year 2024/25. 
Councillor Harun Miah proposed Councillor Suluk Ahmed for the position. This 
was seconded by Councillor Abdul Malik. 
 
There were no further nominations received. 
 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Elect Councillor Suluk Ahmed the Vice-Chair of the Children and 
Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2024/25. 
 

4. CHILDREN AND EDUCATION TERMS OF REFERENCE, MEMBERSHIP, 
QUORUM & DATES OF MEETING FOR 2024/25  
 
Justina Bridgeman, Democratic Services Officer requested members to note 
the Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee’s terms of reference, 
membership, quorum and meeting dates for the municipal year 2023/24. The 
terms of reference were agreed at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 21 May 2024. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note it’s terms of reference, quorum, membership and meeting dates 
as set out in appendices 1,2 and 3 of the report. 

 
2. Agreed hold all Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

meetings at 6.30pm in the Council Chamber for the municipal year 
2024/25. 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 9 May 2024 were 
approved and signed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
 
 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Co-optee Introduction 
 
Hasan Chowdhury was introduced to the sub-committee as the new Parent 
Governor. This was officially confirmed at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 22 April 2024. 
 

6. ACTIONS LOG  
 
The actions were noted. 
 

7. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

7.1 Cabinet Member and Corporate Director Reflections for 2023/24 and 
Priorities for 2024/25  
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning, introduced the first item and noted 
achievements and investments made in the borough such as,  the Universal 
Free School Meals, University Bursaries and the Mayor’s Education 
Maintenance Allowance schemes. 
 
Councillor Talukdar expressed a desire to continue the work that has been 
completed and to ensure that the preparations for the inspections on 
Children's Social Care, Youth Justice, and Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) are in place. 
 
Steve Reddy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services, then gave an 
overview of the directorate and the demographics of young people in the 
borough, Priorities include the ongoing support for Key Stage 5 students and 
the development of proposals for the Institute for Academic Excellence. Other 
priorities are Young Tower Hamlets launch, the Family Hubs and the 
continued work with partners to deliver the Accelerate! partnership plan. Mr 
Reddy then outlined the role that stakeholders, the Partnership Board and 
sub-committee Members play in shaping the service.  
 
Further to  questions from the sub-committee, Councillor Maium Talukdar, 
and Steve Reddy: 
 

 Acknowledged that there were issues with the website and digital 
responses on EMA bursaries, which have now been resolved. Parents 
were advised to check emails for notifications. Members were 
requested to forward any feedback on specific cases to Officers for 
further investigation. 

 

 Clarified that the criteria for EMA bursaries involves an assessment. 
The funds are limited although they have been increased. Full details 
on data comparing the percentage of children eligible for EMA funding, 
the percentage of applications submitted, and the percentage of 
awards granted will be forwarded to the sub-committee for review. 

 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 Noted that no significant concerns have been made in relation to the 
safety of concrete used All Saints school in Stepney. Full details will be 
brought to the sub-committee for review. 

 

 Confirmed that consideration will  be given to extending provision for 
Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) within mainstream schools and 
discussions will take place in due course. 

 

 Observed that the Council supports School Governors. Consideration 
to better represent School Governors to ensure that they represent the 
community will be given. Parents should address any school concerns 
to the Headteacher and governing body, and any issues that cannot be 
resolved should then be addressed to the Department of Education 
(DfE) who have ultimate authority. 

 

 Noted that significant investment is being made to SEND services and 
the SEND strategy will combat ongoing concerns. It was acknowledged 
that more support is required to assist children in the early stages. 

 

 Tower Hamlets have various summer holiday activities in the borough 
and details will be brought back to the sub-committee for review. 

 

 Confirmed that information on any national or regional funding 
available for investment into new technologies to support young people 
with additional needs will be returned to the sub-committee for review. 

 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. That data comparing the percentage of children eligible for EMA 
funding, the percentage of applications submitted, and the percentage 
of awards granted to be forwarded to the sub-committee for review.  

 
2. That an update on concrete at All Saints School in Stepney and a 

current assessment of safety be forwarded to the sub-committee for 
review. 

 
3. That a written brief on the summer schools available in the borough be 

forwarded to the sub-committee for review. 
 

4. That a written brief highlighting whether there is any national or 
regional funding available for investment into new technologies to 
support young people with additional needs. 

 
5. That the presentation be noted. 

 
7.2 CESSC Draft Work Programme 2024/25  

 
The order of business on the agenda was changed at the meeting. This item 
was swapped with the third. 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 
The Chair introduced Zaid ul-Islam, Strategy and Policy Officer, to present the 
proposed topics to discuss at the remaining meetings for the 2024/25 
municipal year. The Chair informed sub-committee members that the draft 
was submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) on 9 July for 
discussion and additional comments will then submitted to Cabinet for 
finalisation. The final draft will then return to the OSC in September.  
 
Zaid ul-Islam informed Members that due to the LGA conference, the 24 
October meeting has moved to 17 October 2024. 
 
Following the presentation, sub-committee members suggested: 
 

 That a follow-up visit to care leaver services should be arranged prior 
to the meeting on 05 December for the proposed Corporate Parenting 
discussion.  

 

 That at the 13 February 2025 meeting, young people should be present 
to give feedback on the Contract Services ‘Free School Meals’ (FSM) 
programme. Consideration should also be given to invite Contract 
Services to the meeting to hear the feedback. 

 
Daniel Kerr, Strategy and Policy Lead, then requested any additional 
suggestions be submitted by Members to the Chair. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. Confirmation will be given by the Chair on availability for the site visit to 
care leavers services. 

 
2. The Chair will discuss with Lead Member Councillor Maium Talukdar to 

determine if there is any feedback from children on the FSM service. 
 

3. That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

7.3 Youth Services  
 
The order of business on the agenda was changed at the meeting. This item 
was swapped with the second. 
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning, introduced the next item and gave an 
update on the Young Tower Hamlets programme, which was devised in 
conjunction with young residents who participated in consultations and 
surveys.  
 
Councillor Talukdar noted that eight youth safe spaces have now opened in 
the borough and that £488k has been secured for refurbishment and to 
expand the youth sports offer. Sports coaches will be working with borough 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

schools to increase participation in sports and physical activities.  Members 
were informed that the Supported Families team recently had a restructure.  
 
Further to  questions from the sub-committee, Councillor Maium Talukdar and 
Officers: 
 

 Confirmed that there will be commissioned youth services in 
partnership in the proposed model. A written brief of safe spaces for 
young people in Tower Hamlets, including the delivery method and an 
agreement status will be forwarded to the sub-committee for review. 

 

 Clarified that there will be internships and recruitment opportunities for 
younger residents to work within the service, as well as training and 
apprenticeships for young care leavers and collaboration with 
Universities for qualified youth workers. The Young Tower Hamlets 
recruitment program will be launched in the coming weeks to fill 
positions that reflect the community. 

 

 Noted the aim is to have at least one safe space for young people in 
every ward. A written brief of all safe spaces for young people in the 
borough, including the delivery method and an agreement status will be 
forwarded to the sub-committee for review. 

 

 Explained that sites are being procured in all wards in equal distance, 
to ensure that the service is not in close proximity to each other.  

 

 Clarified that all safe spaces require Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI’s) to ensure accountability and include spot checks. 

 

 Explained that the recruitment process will also focus on encouraging 
young girls to join the program. A Young Tower Hamlets website will be 
launched to promote all services in the borough. A development 
program to encourage young people to achieve their potential will also 
be implemented. 

 

 Observed that the input provided by young people will shape the 
service to ensure that activities provided will engage them and that 
qualified youth workers are employed to encourage them to participate 
in a safe environment. The Integrated Detached team will also be 
available to assist young people with services near them. 

 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. That a written brief of safe spaces for young people in Tower Hamlets, 
including the delivery method and an agreement status be forwarded to 
the sub-committee for review. 

 
2. That the presentation be noted. 

 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

 
8. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 
None. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.14 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Abdul Mannan 
 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 


